1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9
10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

26

27

28

29

30

BILL NO. S-14-11-07	BIL	L N	IO.	S-1	4-1	1	-07
---------------------	-----	-----	-----	------------	-----	---	-----

SPECIAL	ORDINANCE NO	. S-
---------	--------------	------

AN ORDINANCE approving CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT - WPCP CHEMICALLY ENHANCED PRIMARY TREATMENT IMPROVEMENTS - RES. #0002-2013, W.O. #75722 between KOKOSING CONSTRUCTION CO., INC. and the City of Fort Wayne, Indiana, in connection with the Board of Public Works.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF FORT WAYNE, INDIANA:

SECTION 1. That the CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT - WPCP CHEMICALLY ENHANCED PRIMARY TREATMENT IMPROVEMENTS - RES. #0002-2013, W.O. #75722 by and between KOKOSING CONSTRUCTION CO., INC. and the City of Fort Wayne, Indiana, in connection with the Board of Public Works, is hereby ratified, and affirmed and approved in all respects, respectfully for:

- All labor, insurance, material, equipment, tools, power, transportation, miscellaneous equipment, etc., necessary for for "Water Pollution Control Plant Chemically Enhanced Primary Treatment Improvements" as follows:
- Removal of existing chemical feed pumping equipment and associated piping and valve system for the ph9osphorus removal facilities. Replacement with new chemical feed pumping equipment and associated piping and valve system, and associated electrical and instrumentation and control systems.
- Removal of existing phosphorus removal facility programmable logic controller (PLC) equipment and replacement with new PLC equipment.
- New process analytical instrumentation and associated wiring and conduit.
- Piping, valves, and plumbing accessories for some of

the process analytical instrumentation. • New precast, prefabricated concrete building for some $\mathbf{2}$ of the process analytical instrumentation. involving a total cost of NINE HUNDRED EIGHTY-ONE THOUSAND, TWO HUNDRED SEVENTY-SIX AND 29/100 DOLLARS - (\$981,276.29). A copy of said Contract is on file with the Office of the City Clerk and made available for public inspection, according to law. **SECTION 2.** That this Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage and any and all necessary approval by the Mayor. Council Member APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGALITY Carol Helton, City Attorney



CITY OF FORT WAYNE, INDIANA

Kokosing Construction Co., Inc. (Vendor Name)

VENDOR DISCLOSURE STATEMENT RELATING TO:

- 1. FINANCIAL INTERESTS;
- 2. POTENTIAL CONFLICTS OF INTERESTS;
- 3. CURRENT AND PENDING CONTRACTS OR PROCUREMENTS

Vendors desiring to enter into certain contracts with the City of Fort Wayne, Indiana (the "City") shall disclose their financial interests, potential conflicts of interest and current and pending contract or procurement information as set forth below.

The following disclosures by Vendors are required for all contracts with annual payments by the City in the amount of \$25,000 or more. Vendors shall disclose the financial interests, potential conflicts of interest and other contract and procurement information identified in Sections 1, 2 and 3 below as a prerequisite for consideration of an award of contract by the City. This Disclosure Statement must be completed and submitted together with Vendor's contract, bid, proposal, or offer.

A publicly traded entity may submit its current 10K disclosure filing in satisfaction of the disclosure requirements set forth in Sections 1 and 2 below.

Section 1. Disclosure of Financial Interest in Vendor

a,		ave either of the following financia their names and addresses (attac		
	(i) Equity owners!	nlp exceeding 5%	()	
	(ii) Distributable in	come share exceeding 5%	()	
	(iii)Not Applicable	(If N/A, go to Section 2)	<u>(N/A)</u>	
	Name:	N/A	Name:	N/A
	Address:	N/A	Address:	N/A
	stock ()	listed in Section 1a., show his/h partnership interest () the partnership interest (units (LLC) () other	r (explain)
Sec	ction 2. Disclos	sure of Potential Conflicts of Int	erest (not applicable for v	endors who file a 10K)
con (alt	iflict of interest rela ach additional pages City employment,	ed in Section 1a., check "Yes" or tionships apply. If "Yes", pleas as necessary): currently or in the previous 3 y aal employment for services.	e describe using space un	

			_			
b.	(define	nployment of "Member of Immediate Family" d herein as: spouse, parent, child or sibling) including tual employment for services in the previous 3 years.	Yes	SAMPLE TO THE SA	No.	<u> </u>
c.		nship to Member of immediate Family holding <u>elective</u> ce currently or in the previous 3 years.	Yes		No.	<u> X</u>
d.	Relatior City offi	nship to Member of immediate Family holding <u>appointive</u> ce currently or in the the previous 3 years	Yes	,	No	
Se	ction 3.	DISCLOSURE OF OTHER CONTRACT AND PROCU	IREMEN	IT REL ATI	ed INFORM	MOITA
		ndor have <u>current</u> contracts (including leases) with the C			X No _	
		, ,	•			
		identify each current contract with descriptive informati number, contract date and City contact using space below				
	Resolu	Nayne Primary/Secondary Treatment & ution 75865 Work Orders 75865 et - Donnie Ginn 513-984-6630 Contra	_	•		2013
C,	Does Ve relations	ndor have <u>pending</u> contracts (including leases), bids, p hip with the City?	roposal		pending pro	
IF "\	Yes", Idei date and i	ntify each pending matter with descriptive information City contact using space below (attach additional pages a	includin s neces	g bid or pr sary).	oject numbe	r, contract
Sec	tion 4.	CERTIFICATION OF DISCLOSURES				
		n with the disclosures contained in Sections 1, 2 and in attached Schedule A:	3 Vend	or hereby	certifies the	ıt, except
	a,	Vendor (or its parent) has not, within the five (5) ye Disclosure Statement, been debarred, suspended, ineligible or voluntarily excluded from any transactions government;	ргороз	ed for de	ebarment de	eclared
	b.	No officer or director of Vendor (or its parent) or individual is or otherwise criminally or civilly charged by a government commission of any offense;				
	C.	Vendor (or its parent) has not, within the five (5) year pe Statement, had one or more public transactions (federal, state of				
	d.	No officer or director of Vendor (or its parent) or individua	l listed i	n Section 1	a. has, within	n the five

- (5) year period preceding the date of this Disclosure Statement, been convicted, adjudged guilly, or found liable in any criminal or civil action instituted by the City, the federal or state government or any other unit of local government; and
- e, Neither Vendor, nor its parent, nor any affiliated entity of Vendor, or any of their respective officers, directors, or individuals listed in Section 1a. is barred from contracting with any unit of any federal, state or local government as a result of engaging in or being convicted of: (i) bidrigging; (ii) bid-rotating; or (iii) any similar federal or state offense that contains the same elements as the offense of bid-rigging or bid-rotating
- f. Pursuant to IC 5-22-16.5, Vendor hereby certifies they do NOT provide \$20 million dollars or more in goods or services to the energy sector of Iran. Vendor also certifies it is not a financial institution that extends \$20 million dollars or more in credit that will provide goods or services to the energy sector of Iran or extends \$20 million dollars or more in credit to a person identified on the fist as a person engaging in investment activities in Iran.

The disclosures contained Sections 1, 2 and 3 and the forego	oing Certifications are submitted by
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	6235 Westerville Rd., Suite 200
Kokosing Construction Co., Inc.	Westerville, OH 43081
(Name of Vendor)	·Address
•	(614) 212-5700
	Telephone
	jwr@kokosing.biz
	E-Mail Address

The individual authorized to sign on behalf of Vendor represents that he/she: (a) is fully informed regarding the matters pertaining to Vendor and its business; (b) has adequate knowledge to make the above representations and disclosures concerning Vendor; and (c) certifies that the foregoing representations and disclosures are true and accurate to the best of his/her knowledge and belief.

Name (Printed) Daniel	в.	Walker /	Title	Presiden	t,	HID
Name (Printed) <u>Daniel</u>	S.	. Walker	Date	October	8,	- 2014

NOTE: FAILURE TO COMPLETE AND RETURN THIS FORM WITH YOUR DOCUMENTATION MAY RESULT IN YOUR CONTRACT, OFFER, BID OR PROPOSAL BEING DISQUALIFIED FROM CONSIDERATION.

AGREEMENT BETWEEN OWNER AND CONTRACTOR ON THE BASIS OF A STIPULATED PRICE

Resolution 0002-2013

Work Order 75722

THIS AGREEMENT is by and between the Board of Public Works of the City of Fort Wayne, Indiana (hereinafter called Owner) and Kokosing Construction Company, Inc. (hereinafter called Contractor).

Owner and Contractor, in consideration of the mutual covenants hereinafter set forth, agree as follows:

ARTICLE 1 - WORK

- 1.01 Contractor shall complete all Work as specified or indicated in the Contract Documents. The Work is generally described as follows:
 - Removal of existing chemical feed pumping equipment and associated piping and valve system for the
 phosphorus removal facilities. Replacement with new chemical feed pumping equipment and
 associated piping and valve system, and associated electrical and instrumentation and control systems.
 - Removal of existing phosphorus removal facility programmable logic controller (PLC) equipment and replacement with new PLC equipment.
 - New process analytical instrumentation and associated wiring and conduit.
 - Piping, valves, and plumbing accessories for some of the process analytical instrumentation.
 - New precast, prefabricated concrete building for some of the process analytical instrumentation.

ARTICLE 2 - THE PROJECT

2.01 The Project for which the Work under the Contract Documents may be the whole or only a part is generally described as follows:

WATER POLLUTION CONTROL PLANT CHEMICALLY ENHANCED PRIMARY TREATMENT IMPROVEMENTS

ARTICLE 3 – ENGINEER

3.01 The Project has been designed by Donohue & Associates, Inc., which is to act as Owner's representative, assume all duties and responsibilities, and have the rights and authority assigned to Engineer in the Contract Documents in connection with the completion of the Work in accordance with the Contract Documents. Owner will confirm to Contractor prior to issuance of Notice to Proceed as to who will serve as Engineer.

ARTICLE 4 - CONTRACT TIMES

4.01 Time of the Essence

- A. All time limits for Milestones, if any, Substantial Completion, and completion and readiness for final payment as stated in the Contract Documents are of the essence of the Contract.
- 4.02 Days to Achieve Substantial Completion and Final Payment
 - A. The Work will be substantially completed within 280 days after the date when the Contract Times commence to run as provided in Paragraph 2.03 of the General Conditions, and completed and ready for final payment in accordance with Paragraph 14.07 of the General Conditions within 308 days after the date when the Contract Times commence to run.
 - B. Substantial Completion for this Work is defined in the General Conditions and in Paragraph 14,04A,1 in the Supplementary Conditions.

4.03 Liquidated Damages

A. Contractor and Owner recognize that time is of the essence as stated in Paragraph 4.01 above and that Owner will suffer financial loss if the Work is not completed within the times specified in Paragraph 4.02 above, plus any extensions thereof allowed in accordance with Article 12 of the General Conditions. The parties also recognize the delays, expense, and difficulties involved in proving in a legal or arbitration proceeding the actual loss suffered by Owner if the Work is not completed on time. Accordingly, instead of requiring any such proof, Owner and Contractor agree that as liquidated damages for delay (but not as a penalty), Contractor shall pay Owner \$1,000 for each day that expires after the time specified in Paragraph 4.02 above for Substantial Completion until the Work is substantially complete. After Substantial Completion, if Contractor shall neglect, refuse, or fail to complete the remaining Work within the Contract Time or any proper extension thereof granted by Owner, Contractor shall pay Owner \$650 for each day that expires after the time specified in Paragraph 4.02 above for completion and readiness for final payment until the Work is completed and ready for final payment.

4.04 Liquidated Damages

ARTICLE 5 – CONTRACTOR AND OWNER RECOGNIZE THAT TIME IS OF THE ESSENCE OF THIS AGREEMENT AND THAT OWNER WILL BENEFIT IF THE WORK IS SUBSTANTIALLY COMPLETED EARLIER THAN THE TIME SPECIFIED IN PARAGRAPH 4.02 ABOVE. ACCORDINGLY, OWNER SHALL PAY CONTRACTOR AN INCENTIVE PAYMENT FOR EARLY SUBSTANTIAL COMPLETION OF THE WORK. OWNER SHALL PAY CONTRACTOR \$1,000 PER DAY FOR EVERY DAY THE WORK IS SUBSTANTIALLY COMPLETE PRIOR TO THE SUBSTANTIAL COMPLETION DATE ESTABLISHED IN PARAGRAPH 4.02 OF THIS AGREEMENT; UP TO A MAXIMUM OF \$30,000.

- 5.01 Owner shall pay Contractor for completion of the Work in accordance with the Contract Documents an amount in current funds equal to the sum of the amounts determined pursuant to Paragraphs 5.01.A, 5.01.B, and 5.01.C below:
 - A. Owner accepts/rejects the following alternates as described in Section 01 23 00 and indicated in the Bid Form:

1.	Reject	Alternate 1:	Watson-Marlow Chemical Pumping Equipment with DuCoNite Coating			
2.	Reject	Alternate 2:	Verderflex Chemical Pumping Equipment			
3.	Reject	Alternate 3:	Prominent Chemical Pumping Equipment			
4.	Accept	Alternate 4:	Field Service Program for Hach TSS and Ammonium Probe Instrumentation			
5.	Accept Alternate 5: Field Service Program for Hach Phosphate and Ammonium Analyzer Instrumentation Reject Alternate 6: Alternate YSI TSS and Ammonium Probe Instrumentation					
6.	Reject	Alternate 6:	Alternate YSI TSS and Ammonium Probe Instrumentation			
7.	Reject	Alternate 7:	Field Service Program for Alternate YSI TSS and Ammonium Probe Instrumentation			
8.	Reject	Alternate 8:	Alternate Chemscan Phosphate and Ammonia Analyzer Instrumentation			
9,	Reject		Field Service Program for Alternate Chemscan Phosphate and Ammonium Analyzer Instrumentation			

B. For all Unit Price Work, an amount equal to the sum of the established unit price for each separately identified item of Unit Price Work times the actual quantity of that item.

UNIT PRICE WORK

See Attachment A (Contractor's Bid Schedule) of the Bid Form 00 41 00-3 to 00 41 00-5

Nine Hundred Eighty-One Thousand, Two Hundred Seventy-Six Dollars and Twenty-Nine Cents

(\$981,276.29)

C. Not Used.

ARTICLE 6 – PAYMENT PROCEDURES

6.01 Submittal and Processing of Payments

A. Contractor shall submit Applications for Payment in accordance with Article 14 of the General Conditions. Applications for Payment will be processed by Engineer as provided in the General Conditions.

6.02 Progress Payments; Retainage

- A. Owner shall make progress payments on account of the Contract Price on the basis of Contractor's Applications for Payment within 30 days of receipt during performance of the Work as provided in Paragraph 6.02.A.1 below. All such payments will be measured by the schedule of values established as provided in Paragraph 2.07.A of the General Conditions (and in the case of Unit Price Work based on the number of units completed) or, in the event there is no schedule of values, as provided in the General Requirements.
 - Prior to Substantial Completion, progress payments will be made in an amount equal to the
 percentage indicated below but, in each case, less the aggregate of payments previously
 made and less such amounts as Engineer may determine or Owner may withhold, including
 but not limited to liquidated damages, in accordance with Paragraph 14.02 of the General
 Conditions.
 - a. 95% of Work completed (with the balance being retainage). and
 - b. <u>95%</u> of cost of materials and equipment not incorporated in the Work (with the balance being retainage).
- B. Upon Substantial Completion, Owner shall pay an amount sufficient to increase total payments to Contractor to 100 % of the Work completed, less such amounts as Engineer shall determine in accordance with Paragraph 14.02.B.5 of the General Conditions and less 200% of Engineer's estimate of the value of Work to be completed or corrected as shown on the tentative list of items to be completed or corrected attached to the certificate of Substantial Completion.
- C. If the contract is in excess of \$200,000, the contract will be subject to the standard Board of Public Works escrow agreement unless written notice is received from Contractor prior to execution of the Agreement stating that an Escrow Account is not desired. If an Escrow Account is not desired, then the Board of Public Works, in accordance with IC 36-1-12-14, shall hold the retainage and will not pay interest on the amounts of retainage that it holds

6.03 Final Payment

A. Upon final completion and acceptance of the Work in accordance with Paragraph 14.07 of the General Conditions, Owner shall pay the remainder of the Contract Price as recommended by Engineer as provided in said Paragraph 14.07.

ARTICLE 7 - INTEREST

7.01 All moneys not paid when due as provided in Article 14 of the General Conditions shall bear interest at the maximum rate allowed by law at the place of the Project.

ARTICLE 8 - CONTRACTOR'S REPRESENTATIONS

- 8.01 In order to induce Owner to enter into this Agreement, Contractor makes the following representations:
 - A. Contractor has examined and carefully studied the Contract Documents and the other related data identified in the Bidding Documents.
 - B. Contractor has visited the Site and become familiar with and is satisfied as to the general, local, and Site conditions that may affect cost, progress, and performance of the Work.
 - C. Contractor is familiar with and is satisfied as to all federal, state, and local Laws and Regulations that may affect cost, progress, and performance of the Work.
 - D. Contractor has carefully studied all: (1) reports of explorations and tests of subsurface conditions at or contiguous to the Site and all drawings of physical conditions relating to existing surface or subsurface structures at the Site (except Underground Facilities), if any, that have been identified in Paragraph SC-4.02 of the Supplementary Conditions as containing reliable "technical data," and (2) reports and drawings of Hazardous Environmental Conditions, if any, at the Site that have been identified in Paragraph SC-4.06 of the Supplementary Conditions as containing reliable "technical data."
 - E. Contractor has considered the information known to Contractor; information commonly known to contractors doing business in the locality of the Site; information and observations obtained from visits to the Site; the Contract Documents; and the Site-related reports and drawings identified in the Contract Documents, with respect to the effect of such information, observations, and documents on (1) the cost, progress, and performance of the Work; (2) the means, methods, techniques, sequences, and procedures of construction to be employed by Contractor, including any specific means, methods, techniques, sequences, and procedures of construction expressly required by the Contract Documents; and (3) Contractor's safety precautions and programs.
 - F. Based on the information and observations referred to in Paragraph 8.01.E above, Contractor does not consider that further examinations, investigations, explorations, tests, studies, or data are necessary for the performance of the Work at the Contract Price, within the Contract Times, and in accordance with the other terms and conditions of the Contract Documents.
 - G. Contractor is aware of the general nature of work to be performed by Owner and others at the Site that relates to the Work as indicated in the Contract Documents.

- H. Contractor has given Engineer written notice of all conflicts, errors, ambiguities, or discrepancies that Contractor has discovered in the Contract Documents, and the written resolution thereof by Engineer is acceptable to Contractor.
- I. The Contract Documents are generally sufficient to indicate and convey understanding of all terms and conditions for performance and furnishing of the Work.
- J. In connection with the performance of Work under this Contract, Contractor agrees to comply with Anti-Discrimination Under Indiana Code Chapter 5-16-6-1 and be bound by Chapter 93.036, of the Code of the City of Fort Wayne, Indiana of 1974, passed by the Common Council of the City of Fort Wayne, Indiana as General Ordinance No. G-34-78 (as amended) on December 12th, 1978. Contractor shall file a Manpower Utilization Report for this project with the Compliance Office within ten (10) days after completion of the construction or upon request of the Office of Compliance.

ARTICLE 9 - CONTRACT DOCUMENTS

9.01 Contents

- A. The Contract Documents consist of the following:
 - 1. This Agreement (pages 00 52 00-1 to 00 52 00-12, inclusive);
 - 2. Escrow Account Agreement (pages 00 54 43-1 to 00 54 43-3, inclusive);
 - 3. E-Verify Affidavit (page 00 54 53-1, inclusive);
 - 4. Performance Bond Form (pages 00 61 13.13-1 to 00 61 13.13-2, inclusive);
 - 5. Payment Bond Form(pages 00 61 13.16-1 to 00 61 13.16-2, inclusive);
 - 6. Guaranty Bond Form(pages 00 61 31-1 to 00 61 31-2, inclusive);
 - 7. General Conditions (pages 00 72 00-1 to 00 72 00-41, inclusive);
 - 8. Supplementary Conditions (pages 00 73 00-1 to 00 73 00-23, inclusive);
 - 9. Specifications as listed in the Table of Contents of the Project Manual
 - 10. Drawings consisting of a cover sheet and sheets numbered 2 through 56, inclusive, with each sheet bearing the following general title: Water Pollution Control Plant, Chemically Enhanced Primary Treatment Improvements;
 - 11. Addenda (numbers 1 to 4, inclusive);
 - 12. Attachments to this Agreement (enumerated as follows);
 - a. Contractor's Bid Schedule and prices for Alternates (page 00 41 00-3 to 0041 00-5);

- b. Documentation submitted by Contractor prior to Notice of Award;
- 13. The following which may be delivered or issued on or after the Effective Date of the Agreement and are not attached hereto:
 - a. Notice to Proceed (pages _____ to ____, inclusive).
 - b. Work Change Directives.
 - c. Change Orders.
 - d. Field Orders
 - e. Engineer's written interpretations and clarifications
- B. The documents listed in Paragraph 9.01.A are attached to this Agreement (except as expressly noted otherwise above).
- C. There are no Contract Documents other than those listed above in this Article 9.
- D. The Contract Documents may only be amended, modified, or supplemented as provided in Paragraph 3.04 of the General Conditions.

ARTICLE 10 - MISCELLANEOUS

10.01 Terms

A. Terms used in this Agreement will have the meanings stated in the General Conditions and the Supplementary Conditions.

10.02 Assignment of Contract

- A. No assignment by a party hereto of any rights under or interests in the Contract will be binding on another party hereto without the written consent of the party sought to be bound; and, specifically but without limitation, moneys that may become due and moneys that are due may not be assigned without such consent (except to the extent that the effect of this restriction may be limited by law), and unless specifically stated to the contrary in any written consent to an assignment, no assignment will release or discharge the assignor from any duty or responsibility under the Contract Documents.
- B. In accordance with Section 40 75 00, if Owner accepts any one of Alternates 4, 5, 7, or 9, then a Supplier's agreement for service after Substantial Completion will be assigned by the Contractor to the Supplier concurrent with Substantial Completion. At that time the agreement for the Supplier's service will be between the Supplier and the Owner.

10.03 Successors and Assigns

A. Owner and Contractor each binds itself, its partners, successors, assigns, and legal representatives to the other party hereto, its partners, successors, assigns, and legal representatives in respect to all covenants, agreements, and obligations contained in the Contract Documents.

10.04 Severability

A. Any provision or part of the Contract Documents held to be void or unenforceable under any Law or Regulation shall be deemed stricken, and all remaining provisions shall continue to be valid and binding upon Owner and Contractor, who agree that the Contract Documents shall be reformed to replace such stricken provision or part thereof with a valid and enforceable provision that comes as close as possible to expressing the intention of the stricken provision.

10.05 Contractor's Certifications

- A. Contractor certifies that it has not engaged in corrupt, fraudulent, collusive, or coercive practices in competing for or in executing the Contract. For the purposes of this Paragraph 10.05:
 - 1. "corrupt practice" means the offering, giving, receiving, or soliciting of any thing of value likely to influence the action of a public official in the bidding process or in the Contract execution:
 - "fraudulent practice" means an intentional misrepresentation of facts made (a) to influence
 the bidding process or the execution of the Contract to the detriment of Owner, (b) to
 establish Bid or Contract prices at artificial non-competitive levels, or (c) to deprive Owner
 of the benefits of free and open competition;
 - 3. "collusive practice" means a scheme or arrangement between two or more Bidders, with or without the knowledge of Owner, a purpose of which is to establish Bid prices at artificial, non-competitive levels; and
 - "coercive practice" means harming or threatening to harm, directly or indirectly, persons or their property to influence their participation in the bidding process or affect the execution of the Contract.

10.06 Emerging Business Enterprise(EBE) Participation

EBE Retainage Requirements — If the Contractor is in compliance with the provisions of the construction Contract the Owner will make payments for such work performed and completed. Pursuant to Executive Order 90-01 (amended 5-8-06); the Owner will retain five percent (5%) of the Contract Price to ensure compliance with the EBE participation requirements. Upon final inspection and acceptance of the Work, and determination by the Fort Wayne Board of Public Works that the Contractor has made a good faith effort to subcontract ten percent (10%) of the Contract Price to emerging business enterprises, the Contractor will be paid in full.

In the event there is a determination that good faith compliance with these EBE participation requirements has not occurred, appropriate reduction in the final payment pursuant to paragraph 10.06.E will be made.

If the Contract Price is in excess of \$200,000, the contract will be subject to the standard Board of Public Works escrow agreement. However, payments to the Contractor are not to exceed 95% of the total Contract Price until the Owner has verified that the Contractor has made good faith efforts to attain the 10% EBE goal stipulated in here within. Payment of the final 5% of the total Contract Price will be dependent upon acceptance of the Work, in accordance with Paragraph 14.07 of the General Conditions, and good faith efforts to comply with these EBE participation requirements; subject to reduction in the event of non-compliance as provided in paragraph 10.06.E.

- A. Request for Waiver If, at the time final payment application is made, Contractor has not attained the ten percent (10%) EBE goal, Contractor shall file with the final payment application a "Request for Waiver." Said Request for Waiver shall contain a written description of the efforts taken by Contractor to attain the ten percent (10%) EBE goal.
- B. <u>Determination of Waiver Requests</u> The Contract Compliance Department of the City of Fort Wayne shall examine all Requests for Waiver to determine if Contractor's efforts constitute good faith efforts to attain such goal and shall submit recommendations concerning said requests for Waiver for the final determination of the Board of Public Works of the City of Fort Wayne.
- C. <u>Good Faith Efforts</u>. In determining whether or not the Contractor used "good faith" efforts, the following shall be considered:
 - 1. Whether the contract can be subdivided as determined by the Engineer and Administrator of Contract Compliance;
 - 2. Availability of certified EBE businesses to participate as subcontractors;
 - 3. Non-competitive price quotes received from EBE firms. The Board of Public Works' determination for granting a reduction or waiver of the goal because of higher quotes from EBE firms will be based on factors that include, but are not limited to the following:
 - a. The Engineer's estimate for the work under a specific contract;

- b. The Contractor's own estimate for the work under the subcontract;
- c. An average of the valid prices quoted for the subcontract;
- d. Demonstrated increase in other contract costs as a result of sub-contracting to EBE firm(s).
- 4. Documented measures taken by the Contractor to comply with the EBE participation goal;
- 5. EBE subcontractor failed to fulfill their obligation in regard to the time delivery of goods and/or services. Also in regards to the quality of the goods and/or services set forth in the bid specifications.
- 6. Such other matters as the Board of Public Works deems relevant.
- D. Consequences of Noncompliance In the event the Board of Public Works approves a recommendation that Contractor failed to make good faith efforts at compliance, the Contract Price shall be reduced by the amount calculated as the difference between the EBE participation goal of 10% and the actual participation level met by the Contractor, but in no case shall it be reduced by more than 5%. Said amount shall be added to the City of Fort Wayne EBE Bond Guarantee Fund and Contractor agrees to accept the reduced amount as full payment under the terms of his/her Contract.
- E. <u>Waiver Approved</u> In the event the Board of Public Works determines that a good faith effort to comply with these EBE participation requirements has been made, the Contract Price shall not be reduced, and the balance owing to the Contractor shall be paid in full.

This Agreement will be effective on	, (which is the Effective Date of the Agreement).
CONTRACTOR:	OWNER:
KOKOSING CONSTRUCTION CO. INC.	CITY OF FORT WAYNE
BY:(Name)	BY:THOMAS C. HENRY, MAYOR
(Name)	THOMAS C. HENRY, MAYOR
TITLE:	
DATE:	
DATE: (Date signed by Contractor)	
Address for giving notices:	
	BOARD OF PUBLIC WORKS
	RY
	ROBERT P. KENNEDY, CHAIR
	BY: MIKE AVILA, MEMBER
	BY:KUMAR MENON, MEMBER
	KUMAK MENON, MEMBEA
ATTES	ST:CLERK
	DATE:
	(Date signed by Board)

ACKNOWLEDGMENT (CONTRACTOR)

STATE OF INDIANA) SS:)		
COUNTY OF ALLEN)	·	
, personally appeared the within na	for said County and State, thisday of amed ofand as such of	y of
perjury says that he is the	ofand as such cument and acknowledged the same as the voluntary act and d	luly
of for the use	es and purposes therein set forth.	eea
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, hereunto sub	bscribed my name, affixed my official seal.	
	Notary Public	
My Commission Expires:	Printed Name of Notary	
my commission expires.		
Resident of	County	
ACKNO	DWLEDGMENT (OWNER)	
STATE OF INDIANA) SS:)		
COUNTY OF ALLEN)		
personally appeared the within named The and Victoria Edwards, by me personally respectively the Mayor of the City of Fort Public Works of the City of Fort Wayne,	r said County and State, this day of,,,,,,,	on are of the
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, hereunto subs	scribed my name, affixed my official seal.	
	Notary Public	
My Commission Expires:	Printed Name of Notary	<u> </u>
Resident of	County	
.	owner and Contractor for Construction Contract (Stipulated Price) (2007 Edition	
y CUE (Mar. 2012) - (For Use on Non-SRF Funded Proje	ects) 00 f	52 00·

,												
	bronecti	WPCP Chemines	lly Endones	distant beams	<u>O stranspagnisti</u>	SIXT	NE WELLS	'Plag				ļ
L	Resolutions:	0692-2013			<u> </u>	┸		1 :		.l	<u> </u>	ļ
I	Work Order#:	75722				_ļ_		L			ļ	ļ
	[Nsigner	Zach Schartgen						1		}		
	Construction Manager	Zadi Schatzen]	-		1		T]	
	T	- <u>i</u>			Ī	1		1	1	.[1	
	Manager	Britise Kiester			 				·- ·	<u> </u>	ļ	ļ
}	Bill Date: (Quote Date)	(A:10brt 8, 3014				╁		·			 	<u></u>
į.	Purding:	2011 Sever Rever	માર મિનાન			+		 		 	-	
			1	İ								
	BBB	J			's estimate	+		Centeution	1	algo & Pipilag	{	
[tern¥	Description	Quatar	init	Unit Price	ityterujen	1	That Price	Essention	Light Price	Extension	1	ĺ
1	All Work Except for Homs No. 2 through No. 3	` !	1.\$	\$362,250,09	3 362,250,00	1 5	514,710.44	5 514,710.4	I \$ 70%,71m.44	\$ 759,710.11		
	·	-{- 		 		+	• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •	ļ	 			
2	Process instrumentation & Control System	1	L.S	\$330,289.56	\$ 330,289.50	\$	32.93£9.5£	\$ \$30,259.5	6 3.10,1X9.56	3 330,189.56]	ĺ
 		1	 		1	╆		ļ	1			
3	Configure, Alloutance	1	LS	\$30,000,00	2 2-30-30,00	\$	85,000,00	\$ 80,000.00	\$ 82,000,001	\$ \$3,000,000	1 1	
	TOTAL BASE DED	1			\$ 277,539,50			\$ 925,000.00	,	\$ 1,126,000,00		
	1	1	i	 	<u> </u>	1_			1	<u> </u>	-	
100,000	D(D SC	LEONTE-YPE	18.000			Г.			Ţ <u> </u>			*****
Hensi	Description	Quada	Unit	Odi Prise	Poteinfeur	L	Dain Price	Estensivit	Unit Prese	Fedension		
l i	Add Wattest-Marlow Chemical Paraping Equipment with DuCoNite Conting	1	1.5	\$35,000,00	\$35,000,00	1	3[150.00	\$ 31,000,00	\$ 33,066380	\$ 32,4483331		
	SEE SEE STOLAIDADESTEID	decommence of	19060	\$35,1	000,00	1_		5 31,000.00		\$ 32,69840		
343.450	1			988,538,538,53	Maria Carlos	1			1			
1991386	and scho	noine Edeland	445390		metalship?	ļ			<u> </u>	<u> </u>		
liean#	Dassipilar	Quantity:	Unit	Unit Price	laktrios	Ļ.	Dali Price	Externa	Unit Price	lineasion		_
2	Verderlies Chemical Pamping Equipment (OTAL DEDUCTS)	100000000000000000000000000000000000000	LS	(\$14,000,00)	(8)4,009,00)	15	(37,600,00)	\$ (37,600,00		\$ (36,500.00) \$ (36,500.00)		
		T	374747414	(214)		!		- CALMANIAN	1	(215)174,887)		
40.10	gin Scho	nule Denvei	ijn 🚉			1						
kan#	Description	Quantit	Vait	Unit Price	Esterolou		that lake	Estrasion	Unithrice	Estynsien		-
3	Deduct Prominent Chemcal Pumping	Çazanı.	LS	(\$13,800,00)	(\$13,800,00)	5	OSUMOO		1			
1000000	Paripment CO (ALSO FILE T-PASS	1 .		(51),8		ļ		\$ (38,60000)	7 777	\$ (39,000,00)		
Estato Satis	1	i			10,5(0)			3 (33,000-02		4 (Sypteming)		
PA VILV	nin sci	EDUPE SADDS	Mark San			<u> </u>						
iteniğ	Description	Quantity	: Guit	Unit Price	Listencieti	_	Litt Price	Extension	Hoit Price	Ехьтори		
4	Field Service Program for Heels TTS must Aumendum Probe Instrumentation	1 1	LS	216'431'34	\$19,491.74	3	49,494.74	\$ 49,491.74	\$ 1818434	\$ 1939474	1	
	ia ige dakikear			84%,4	14.74	Ĺ		\$ 44,49(34		5 49,191.73		
X05-7700050	BID SCE	PRINCE VARIOUS	de pro-svenico	rin-erdőkosskáló	08-08-1-10-11-1			-			j.	
							Laberto Co.	12.4.1	** ***	the day		
licing	Description	Quantity	Ųair	Unit Price	Extension		Jult Price	Estraslon	Unit Pike	Estension	. 1	I
.5	Field Service Program for Hach Pleaghate and Amnophon Auth For Instrumentation	1	ES	\$6,781,55	\$6,7R1.55	£	6,781.55	\$ 6,761.55	\$ 6,781.55	\$ 6,181.53	ı	Ī
santan	SECTION OF THE PROPERTY OF THE		anasi.	\$6,78	.55			\$ 6,781.55	·	\$ 6,781.55		
			, , , , , , ,									
(\$5 G) (\$10)	UIU SCH	EDULE-ADOS6	4-entrans	AND A SHAREST CO.	Contraction of the Contraction o		l		1			
liend.	Description	Quanter	Chit	Unit Price	Estensiva	L	Init Price	listention	Unit Price	perdiga		
	Alternae YSI TSSS and Attentionant Probe Institute triation Process		[,	LZ marting	\$ 35,000.00	\$ 35,600,00	\$ 15,6841.661	- 1	
ń	Instrume mation and Control System	1	LS	69,1909,202	\$35,090,00	,	15,00940	\$ 35,00000	3 33,347,00	2 ,15,1801,61	1	Į
	Supplier's Price Hidder's Fotal Price including Process											
fa	Instrutestation and Central System	ı	ES	\$22,500.00	\$22,500.00	ŝ	51,000,00	S 34,000,000	\$ 63,180,00	\$ 65,060.60	1	
	Supplier's Price	-1001002000000	10000	[BI,263	108			\$1,000.00		65,800.00		
11-11-11-11	<u></u>	20111011111111111111111111111111111111	.2-1-1-1-	, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,	028			31,000,00		1000000		
2007/01/2/	BID SCH	endre Andre	Parasar.				I					
teps#	Description	Countils	Hait	Unit Price	listeminer	(1	loit Price	Extracion	Hait Price	fixlensher	_	
7	Field Service Program for Alternate YS1 TSS and Announting Probe	, 1	LS	\$9,208,00	\$9,200.00	s	9.101.00	9,500,00	\$ 9,100,00	\$ 9,200,00		ı
}	histograniation	1	LS	1	1	•	7.214604	9,50,000	3 9,2162.037	* 3,200.00		
	BEST STATE OF THE PROPERTY OF		1000	89,200	.08		15	9,257,000		9.100.00		ļ
egegyevante.	DID SCH	DULE - ADD MR	AND SAME	15 V-15 (16 EE VA 15	1450,680,048th					- }-		
lent	Description		Unit	Unit Price	Extension	13	nit Price	Extension	Unit Price	Extendiou		
hents.	Alternate Chesascon Phosphale and	Quantity:	Cuit	17111.3 1715s	*-/W-45/Date	\2	T.	15300141511	Dim Hen		.]	J
8	Amatonia Analyzer Instrumentation	1	15	25'009'(0)	\$2,600,60	s	2,000,00 S	2,600,00	s 2,000,60 :	1,600,00		- 1
l	Process Instrumentation and Control System Supplier's Price	• •		Ì]					
	Bidder's Total Price including Process											
8a €	Instrumentation and Control System Supplier's Price		T2	\$2,000,00	\$2,000.00	\$	2,50000 \$	2,500.00	3 2,400.10	3,400.00	1	
	Suppliers 1480	66166936666		\$2,000	00		5	2,500569		2,(100,00)		
			1	AND VINE OF THE	Service Control						_	
egippiniostos		иж-веписта		CALLEST AND COL	ageningly the				13.50.50			
ltem#	Field Service Program for Alternate	Quistis	Uglit	Unit Price	Extension	(in	id Price	Extresion	Unit Price	Extension		
9	Chemistra Phosphate and Antaionium	ı	LS	(\$100,00)	(\$500,50)	ţ	इसम्बद्धाः इ	(500 00)	s (suxu.ou) s	(260'80)		
neversore	Audiszer lextmenenjation		3280	(\$500,0	m			(\$91,66)		(5(34,(35)		
	ere ere a de la completa de la comp		455	(220070	-/			(20100)		151451431		
	••••		l n	n Evaluation <u>— (11</u>	ase (4.15)		s	941,276.25		1,176,276.29	T	
Hadon N				117-112-114H FII			····	- X	·	3		
d kadom N	s.1 ·		+			_		N N		*		
dJandyes N	s)	_						5			.]	[
dlesdan N MeA Bogd					*** ***********************************			N N	-	- 2		
New 96								X		<u> </u>		7
an-Collinion	n Allidavit Innacial Statement	.						<u>X</u>		- Y	-	
i Dectual	an Fern		. 1.					<u> </u>			7	
endur Disclo	nure Statement Form							×		_8		1
- : :	0 11		····									
proved by:	mary 1- De			23-14			ļ		_		· j	-]
į.	1 6			<u>t</u>								—

Interoffice Memo

Date:

11/3/2014

To:

Common Council Members

From:

Michael Kiester, Manager, City Utilities Engineering / ESS

RE:

Maly 12014 **WPCP Chemically Enhanced Primary Treatment Improvements**

Res. #0002-2013, W.O. #75722

Council District #City-Wide

The contractor shall furnish all labor, insurance, equipment, materials and power for the completion of the project: "Water Pollution Control Plant Chemically Enhanced Primary Treatment Improvements" as follows:

- Removal of existing chemical feed pumping equipment and associated piping and valve system for the phosphorus removal facilities. Replacement with new chemical feed pumping equipment and associated piping and valve system, and associated electrical and instrumentation and control systems.
- Removal of existing phosphorus removal facility programmable logic controller (PLC) equipment and replacement with new PLC equipment.
- New process analytical instrumentation and associated wiring and conduit.
- Piping, valves, and plumbing accessories for some of the process analytical instrumentation.
- New precast, prefabricated concrete building for some of the process analytical instrumentation.

Implications of not being approved: The Water Pollution Control Plant is currently rated at a treatment capacity of 70 million gallons per day. By the end of 2015 the plant will be operating at a peak capacity of between 85 and 100 million gallons per day. This project provides necessary monitoring equipment and other tools needed to effectively treat these higher flows. If not approved, the plant will risk upsets in the process as well as increase the potential for permit violations. This project will provide the tools that are necessary for rapid response to changes in flow conditions and provide effective wastewater treatment.

If Prior Approval is being Requested, Justify: N/A

This project was advertised to contractors on 08/22/2014, 08/29/2014 in the Journal Gazette and the News Sentinel and 08/27/2014 in Frost Illustrated, Inc.

The contract for Resolution # 0002-2013 awarded to Kokosing Construction for \$981,276.29 was the lowest most responsive bidder of 2 bidders and 16% above the Engineer's estimate of \$828,815.85. The second lowest bidder was \$195,000.00 above Kokosing Construction's bid.

The cost of said project funded by the Sewer Utility.

Council Introduction Date: November 18, 2014

CC: BOW

Matthew Wirtz Diane Brown

Construction Manager

Chrono File